rates:

Country

Adjusted
pre-tax
WACC

US 13.88%
UK 15.47%
France 14.62%
Spain 16.45%
Portugal 13.46%
Germany 14.87%
Italy 16.02%
Australia 14.21%
Sweden 13.48%
China 18.33%
UAE 16.01%
India 15.94%
Netherlands 17.69%

Growth rate assumptions
For cash flows beyond the three-year period, a growth rate of 2% (2023: 2.0%) has been assumed for
all CGUs. This rate is based on factors such as economists’ estimates of long-term economic growth in
the markets in which the Group operates.

Sensitivity analysis
The Group’s calculations of value in use for the regional CGUs are sensitive to several key assumptions.
The North America and UK CGUs continued to demonstrate substantial headroom in the stress-testing
scenarios, supporting the conclusion of nil impairment being recognised for these regions. Below for
Europe and APAC we have disclosed the indicative impairment charge from reasonably possible
sensitivity scenarios:

Sensitivity scenario 1: 10% reduction in Q2-Q3 2025 revenue with 2.5% cost savings achieved
Sensitivity scenario 2: 5% increase to adjusted pre-tax discount rate

   Indicative impairment charge

   Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Regional CGU   £’000 £’000

Europe   4,140 3,755

APAC   1,157 1,090

11. Other intangible assets

 Capitalised   Purchased  Total
 development Computer intangible intangible
 costs software assets1 assets
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Cost
At 1 January 2023 9,489 2,531 27,397 39,417
Additions 1,685 45 — 1,730
Acquisitions — 3 — 3
Disposals — — (420) (420)
Foreign exchange differences (74) (16) (352) (442)
At 31 December 2023 11,100  2,563  26,625  40,288
Additions 1,590 11 — 1,601
Disposals — (16) — (16)
Foreign exchange differences — (20) (223) (244)
At 31 December 2024 12,690 2,537 26,403 41,630

Amortisation and impairment2
At 1 January 2023 (6,187) (2,502) (17,952) (26,641)
Charge for the year – continuing operations2 (1,344) (25) (3,394) (4,763)
Charge for the year – discontinued operations3 — — (10) (10)
Impairment — (1) — (1)
Disposals — — 248 248
Foreign exchange differences 60 15 331 406
At 31 December 2023 (7,471) (2,513) (20,777) (30,761)
Charge for the year – continuing operations2  (1,783) (23) (3,195) (5,001)
Disposals — 16 — 16
Foreign exchange differences 1 19 215 235
At 31 December 2024 (9,253) (2,501) (23,757) (35,510)

Net book value

At 31 December 2024 3,437 36 2,646 6,119
At 31 December 2023 3,629 50 5,848 9,527

1. Purchased intangible assets consist principally of customer relationships with a typical useful life of three to 10 years, acquired software and the GMP licence

asset.
2. Amortisation is charged within other operating expenses to write off the cost of the intangible assets over their estimated useful lives. The amortisation of

purchased intangible assets is included as a highlighted expense.
3. The charge for the prior year relating to Digital Balance Australia Pty Limited has been split out to discontinued operations.

12. Property, plant and equipment
   Leasehold